subsequently corrected by a ruling of the presiding Chief Administrative Law Judge (Chief ALJ) 
of the Department’s Office of Hearings and Mediation Services (see Ruling of the Chief ALJ 
dated December 12, 2014, at 5-6, 16).   

Department staff seeks a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand, two hundred dollars 
($1,200) for the alleged violation.  In addition, Department staff seeks an order directing 
respondent to restore the Stuyvesant Brook to its natural condition, including a stream channel of 
the same width, gradient, and elevation as the original stream, with the restoration work being

[...]

Following an adjudicatory hearing, the Chief ALJ prepared the attached hearing report in 
which he recommends that the Commissioner’s designee in this proceeding:  

• dismiss respondent’s affirmative defenses; 
• hold respondent Alan Grout liable for his violation of 6 NYCRR 608.2(a); 
• assess a civil penalty of one thousand, two hundred dollars ($1,200) against 

respondent;   

• direct respondent to submit to the Department, within sixty (60) days of service of 
this order, a plan to restore the Stuyvesant Brook to its natural condition, 
including a stream channel of the same width, gradient, and elevation as the

[...]

ECL 71-1127, which is applicable to the cited violations, establishes that any person who 
violates any provision of, or who fails to perform any duty imposed by ECL article 15 or who 
violates or who fails to comply with any rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to article 15 
shall be liable for a civil penalty of up to two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each 
such violation, and an additional penalty of five hundred dollars ($500) for each day the violation 
continues.  In addition, such person may be enjoined from continuing such violation. 

Department staff seeks a penalty in the amount of one thousand, two hundred dollars

[...]

without a permit in violation of 6 NYCRR 608.2(a). 

2. Penalty 

Department staff seeks a penalty in the amount of one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200) for respondent’s violation of 6 NYCRR 608.2(a).  ECL 71-1127 authorizes a 

civil penalty of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation of ECL 
article 15 and its implementing regulations, and an additional penalty of five hundred dollars 
($500) for each day the violation continues.  Given the length of time that the violation has 
continued -- since at least July 30, 2008 through the date of the hearing -- a $1,200 penalty is